










Summary 

Petition filed by TPL before Hon’ble GERC vide Case No. 2588/2025 

Torrent Power Limited - Dholera Supply Area (TPL-D(DSIR)) 

Background: 

1.1 As per the provisions of the GERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2016 read with 

GERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2024, the TPL-D(DSIR) has filed this petition 

before the Hon’ble Commission for approval of:  

a) Truing up of ARR for FY 2024-25,  

b) ARR for FY 2026-27,  

c) Determination of Gap/(Surplus) for FY 2026-27, and 

d) Determination of tariff for FY 2026-27 

True Up for FY 2024-25 

1.2 The Hon’ble Commission had been pleased to approve the business plan for FY 2024-

25 and also permitted to levy the tariff of Dahej SEZ area, as amended from time to 

time, to the consumers of DSIR during FY 2024-25.  

1.3 TPL-D(DSIR) has submitted this petition based on the actuals of FY 2024-25 for the 

purpose of truing up of FY 2024-25 in accordance with the GERC MYT Regulations, 

2016. 

1.4 Owing to nascent stage of operation, TPL-D(DSIR) has considered all parameters of 

ARR as uncontrollable.   

1.5 The energy requirement is based on the actual sales and the actual T&D losses for FY 

2024-25. During FY 2024-25, the sales for Dholera supply area is 60.08 MUs and the 

distribution loss is 1.82 Mus.  

1.6 The trued up ARR has been arrived at by considering the actual expenses. The revenue 

is considered based on approval of Hon’ble GERC to charge tariff as per the approved 

tariff schedule of Dahej including FPPPA. The Gap/(Surplus) thus worked out is shown 

in the table below. 

 

 



Table 1: Revenue Gap/(Surplus) of Dholera Supply Area for FY 2024-25 

All figures in Rs. Cr.                  Actual 

Aggregate Revenue Requirement 69.04 
Less: Revenue from Sale of Energy  42.36 
Gap/(Surplus) for FY 2024-25 26.67 

1.7 The total revenue gap along with carrying cost for 2 years is as follows.  

Table 2: Total Revenue Gap/ (Surplus) for Dholera Supply Area for FY 2024-25 

All figures in Rs. Cr. Actual 

Gap/(Surplus) for FY 2024-25 26.67 

Carrying Cost 4.74 

Total Gap for FY 2024-25 31.41 

1.8 TPL-D(DSIR) has requested the Hon’ble Commission to kindly approve the revenue 

gap as mentioned above and allow the recovery of the same with carrying cost.  

ARR for FY 2026-27 

1.9 TPL-D(DSIR) has submitted this petition for approval of the Aggregate Revenue 

Requirement for FY 2026-27 and determination of tariff for FY 2026-27 for TPL-DSIR 

as per the provisions of the MYT Regulations, 2024. 

1.10 The ARR estimation is based on the assumptions as outlined hereunder: 

a) Sales Forecast: The energy sales forecast has been done based on the available 

information of consumer type, load and usage pattern as per the estimated 

development plan of Dholera Supply Area. 

b) Distribution losses and O&M Expenses: The distribution loss and O&M 

expenses has been considered as per the prevailing methodology in the Tariff 

Policy read with MYT Regulations 2024.  

c) Power Purchase Cost: For FY 2026-27, TPL-D(DSIR) has been proposed to 

procure power through Bilateral Sources/Power exchange and proposed /tied-up 

Renewable capacities. 

d) Capital Expenditure Plan: TPL-D(DSIR) has planned to undertake prudent 

capital investments for development of state-of-the-art ready-to-serve 

distribution network so as to cater to the demand of its consumers and provide 



reliable & quality power. The major capital expenditure of Dholera Supply Area 

includes EHV expenditure schemes, HT expenditure schemes, LT network 

expenditure schemes, meter management, etc.  

1.11 The ARR thus computed for Dholera Supply Area for FY 2026-27 is shown in the table 

below: 

Table 3: ARR of Dholera Supply Area for FY 2026-27 

All Figures in Rs. Crore FY 2026-27 

Power Purchase 209.78 

O&M expenses 6.69 
Depreciation 10.54 

Interest on loans 12.80 

Interest on working capital 2.49 

Interest on SD 1.09 
Bad debts - 

Contingency reserve 1.05 

RoE incl. income tax 12.87 

Less: Non-tariff income 0.02 
ARR 257.28 

Revenue Gap/ (Surplus) Analysis for FY 2026-27 

1.12 TPL-D(DSIR) has submitted that revenue from sale of power for FY 2026-27 is 

estimated by considering existing tariff of Dahej Supply Area on estimated sales and 

revenue at existing base FPPAS charges of Rs. 2.15/kWh. Accordingly, the projected 

revenue from sale of power including open access, is as under: 

Table 4: Revenue Gap/ (Surplus) of Dholera Supply for FY 2026-27 

All figures in Rs. Crores  

ARR 257.28 
Less:  
Revenue from sale of power at existing tariff rates 
including existing base FPPAS  208.89 
Revenue from Open Access 1.14 
  
Gap/ (Surplus) 47.25 

1.13 TPL-D(DSIR) has submitted to the Hon’ble Commission to consider the FPPAS and 

gap/ (surplus) as proposed by it. 



1.14 TPL-D(DSIR) has also calculated carrying cost as per the settled principle.   

1.15 The summary of cumulative revenue gap/ (surplus) for determination of tariff FY 2026-

27 is shown in the following table. 

Table 5: Cumulative Revenue Gap/ (Surplus) for determination of tariff 

of Dholera Supply Area for FY 2026-27 

All figures in Rs. Crores  

Gap/ (Surplus) of FY 2024-25 26.67 

Carrying Cost  4.74 

  

Gap/ (Surplus) of FY 2026-27 47.25 

  

Cumulative Gap/ (Surplus)  78.66 

1.16 TPL-D(DSIR) has proposed to implement the tariff of Dahej SEZ, as amended from 

time to time including TOD tariff. Accordingly, TPL-D(DSIR) proposes to continue the 

existing tariff and base FPPAS charges. Further, any Gap/(Surplus) arising based on the 

actual recovery of tariff will be considered at the time of Truing-up of FY 2026-27.  

1.17 Further, TPL-D(DSIR) has proposed two changes in the existing tariff schedule i.e. (1) 

Introduction of rebate during Solar-Hours in place of rebate during Night-Hours 

specified in the petition; and (2) Revision of peak hours as 2 hours in the morning & 6 

hours in the evening as specified in the petition; for the purpose of TOU charges. 

1.18 For FY 2026-27, TPL-D(DSIR) has proposed to continue “Green Tariff” of Rs.0.90 per 

unit.  


